Distributions paid to Unitholders:
– 2023 interim distribution (3,277) –
– 2022 final distribution (3,083) –
– 2022 interim distribution – (3,336)
– 2021 final distribution – (3,089)

8,933 482
Nil paid rights issued to Unitholders 13 (1,638) –

7,295 482

Represented by:
Change in net assets attributable to Unitholders,

excluding issues of new units and units bought back 5,201 2,030
Amount arising from reserve movements 2,252 (1,561)
Non-controlling interests (158) 13

7,295 482

Profit for the year, before transactions with
Unitholders attributable to
– Unitholders (Note) 6 15,451 6,894
– Non-controlling interests (158) 13

15,293 6,907

Note: Earnings per unit, based upon profit for the year, before transactions with Unitholders attributable to
Unitholders and the weighted average number of units in issue, is set out in Note 6 to the consolidated
financial statements.

25

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

Before
transactions

with
Unitholders

Transactions
with

Unitholders
(Note (i))

After
transactions

with
Unitholders

(Note (ii))

Non-
controlling

interests Total
HK$’M HK$’M HK$’M HK$’M HK$’M

For the year ended 31 March 2023

Profit for the year 15,451 (13,199) 2,252 (158) 2,094

Other comprehensive income
Items that may be reclassified subsequently

to the consolidated income statement
– Cash flow hedging reserve 146 – 146 – 146
– Exchange reserve (2,398) – (2,398) (24) (2,422)

Total comprehensive income for the year 13,199 (13,199) – (182) (182)

For the year ended 31 March 2022

Profit for the year 6,894 (8,455) (1,561) 13 (1,548)

Other comprehensive income
Items that may be reclassified subsequently

to the consolidated income statement
– Cash flow hedging reserve 372 – 372 – 372
– Exchange reserve 1,189 – 1,189 4 1,193

Total comprehensive income for the year 8,455 (8,455) – 17 17

Notes:
(i) Transactions with Unitholders comprise the distributions to Unitholders of HK$7,998 million (2022: HK$6,425

million) and change in net assets attributable to Unitholders, excluding issues of new units and units bought
back, which is an increase of HK$5,201 million (2022: HK$2,030 million).

(ii) In accordance with the Trust Deed, the units of Link contain contractual obligations to pay to its Unitholders
cash distributions and also, upon the termination of the trust, a share of all net cash proceeds derived from
the sale or realisation of the assets of the trust less any liabilities, in accordance with their proportionate